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LOUCKS

12755 Hwy 55, Suite R100
Plymout, MN 55441

763.424.5505
www.loucksinc.com

CIVIL ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

C1-1
EXISTING CONDITIONS

Ensure storm pond
sediments are not
contaminated prior to
excavation and
appropriate disposal
is defined for
contractor

Modeled 100-yr flood
elevation is 817.5-ft.
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8"CIP

6"
C

IP
6"

C
IP

8"CIP8"CIP8"CIP

OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE
INLET NORTH INV.=816.06
TOP WEIR WALL=814.80
OUTLET SOUTH INV.=812.38

8"CIP

10' EASEMENT FOR RAILWAY SPUR
PURPOSES PER DOC. NO. 3692114

10

10

20' UTILITY EASEMENT PER DOC. NOS. 3299828 & 3595850, CENTERLINE
OF SAID EASEMENT BEING THE CENTERLINE OF VACATED 95-1/2 ST.

CENTERLINE OF VACATED 95-1/2 ST.

DECONSTRUCT
EXISTING

BUILDING
(SEE ARCHITECTURAL)

REMOVE EXISTING
WALL

REMOVE
FENCE

REMOVE EXISTING
TREES-TYP

CUT OFF GAS SERVICE AT MAIN
(SEE MECHANICAL)

SHUT OFF WATER VALVE

TERMINATE FIBER
OPTIC AT HANDHOLE
(SEE ELECTRICAL)

PLUG WATER SERVICE
AT BUILDING, BELOW
FROST LINE

PLUG SEWER SERVICE
AT BUILDING

TRACKS TO REMAIN

REMOVE POWER POLE AND
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC BACK TO

EASTERLY POWER POLE
(SEE ELECTRICAL)

REMOVE
CURB-TYP.

REMOVE CURB-TYP.

RECYCLE, CRUSH AND SALVAGE
BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT TO BE USED
AS BASE IN NEW PARKING LOTDECONSTRUCT

SALT SHED

REMOVE STORM MANHOLE

PROTECT SANITARY
MANHOLE

VERIFY INVERT
ELEVATION OF

EXISTING 6" VCP

REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT
AS NEEDED TO MAKE WATER MAIN

AND SANITARY SEWER
CONNECTIONS AND TO INSTALL

STORM SEWER CATCH BASINS

REMOVE CONCRETE
PAVEMENT-TYP.

DECONSTRUCT
FENCE &
GATE-TYP.

REMOVE CONCRETE
STORM INLET-TYP.

REMOVE LIGHT AND
UTILITY PAD-TYP.

(SEE ELECTRICAL PLAN
FOR ALL ELECTRICAL

REMOVALS)

DECONSTRUCT
FENCE

REMOVE CURB-TYP.

REMOVE LIGHT AND
ELECTRICAL LINE-TYP.
(SEE ELECTRICAL PLAN

FOR ALL ELECTRICAL
REMOVALS)

REMOVE  AND CAP
EXISTING 6" CIP
WATER MAIN

REMOVE CURB & GUTTER-TYP.

REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK-TYP.

REMOVE UTILITY LINE.
VERIFY TYPE AND

LOCATION IN THE FIELD.
(SEE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR

ALL ELECTRICAL
REMOVALS)

REMOVE 12" RCP PIPE

REMOVE 12" RCP AND APRON

N
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Review Date

License No.
Date                             

I hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was
prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that
I am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the
laws of the State of Minnesota.

Michael J. St. Martin - PE

Project Lead
Drawn By
Checked By

Loucks Project No.

24440

19815.0A
MJS
SLP

MJS

NOTE:
EXISTING CONDITIONS INFORMATION
SHOWN IS FROM A SURVEY PREPARED
BY W. BROWN LAND SURVEYING,
INC., DATED 06/25/2024.

A B

C

EXIST.

D

PROJECT

DATE

SHEET

PHASE

www.jlgarchitects.com

710 South 2nd Street, 8th Floor
Minneapolis, MN 55401
phone: (612) 746-4260

123456

D

A

123456

C

B

PR
EL

IM
IN

AR
Y

N
O

T 
FO

R 
CO

N
ST

RU
CT

IO
N

PL
O

TT
ED

: 8
/1

/2
5 

8:
43

 A
M

 W
:\2

01
9\

19
81

5A
\C

AD
D

 D
AT

A\
C

IV
IL

\_
dw

g 
Sh

ee
t F

ile
s\

C
1-

3 
D

EC
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

PL
AN

-F
LE

ET

22263.01

08/01/2025

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

copyright © 2024

EQ
U

IP
M

EN
T 

M
AI

N
TE

N
AN

CE
 G

AR
AG

E
CI

TY
 O

F 
BL

O
O

M
IN

GT
O

N

BL
O

O
M

IN
GT

O
N

, M
N

REVISION SCHEDULE
NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

LOUCKS

12755 Hwy 55, Suite R100
Plymout, MN 55441

763.424.5505
www.loucksinc.com

CIVIL ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

C1-2
DECONSTRUCTION

PLAN

MILL AND OVERLAY EXISTING PARKING LOT

REMOVE EXISTING CURB & GUTTER,
RETAINING WALLS, FENCE, ETC.

REMOVE EXISTING MANHOLES, POWER
POLES, LIGHT POLES, BOLLARDS, PARKING
METERS, SIGNS, ETC.

REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE PAVING,
SIDEWALKS, ETC.

REMOVE EXISTING TREES

REMOVE EXISTING UTILITIES

RECLAIM EXISTING BITUMINOUS PAVING

DECONSTRUCT EXISTING BUILDING

REMOVE EXISTING TREES/WOODS

REMOVE EXISTING GRAVEL PAVEMENT

TREE PROTECTION FENCE

DECONSTRUCTION LEGEND

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND/OR RELOCATE EXISTING PRIVATE UTILITIES AS NECESSARY.  CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ACTIVITIES WITH UTILITY COMPANIES & OWNER.

2. CLEAR AND GRUB AND REMOVE ALL TREES NOTED FOR REMOVAL, VEGETATION AND SITE DEBRIS WITHIN CONSTRUCTION LIMITS PRIOR TO GRADING. STRIP TOP SOIL AND STOCKPILE ON-SITE. ALL REMOVED MATERIAL SHALL
BE HAULED FROM THE SITE DAILY. ALL CLEARING AND GRUBBING AND REMOVALS SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS. EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY ESTABLISHED UPON
REMOVAL.  SEE THE STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) / GRADING & EROSION CONTROL PLAN.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT SURFACE AND SUBSURFACE FEATURES NOT NOTED FOR REMOVAL. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ENGINEER WITH ANY CONFLICTS OR PLAN DISCREPANCIES.

4. CONTRACTOR TO SCHEDULE PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING(S) WITH UTILITY OWNER(S) TO DISCUSS DISCONNECTIONS AND/OR RELOCATIONS.

5. REFER TO TREE INVENTORY, TREE PRESERVATION, AND TREE REPLACEMENT PLAN FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF ON SITE TREES.

6. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF SEPTIC FIELD(S) & WELL(S) ON SITE. COORDINATE REMOVALS AND/OR ABANDONMENT WITH THE APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
OBTAINING APPLICABLE PERMITS. WELLS ON THE PROPERTY SHALL BE SEALED BY A MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (MDH) LICENSED CONTRACTOR.

7. BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT REMOVALS ARE TO BE MADE TO A VERTICAL SAW CUT OR TO A NEAT MILLED EDGE.

8. CONCRETE PAVEMENT, SIDEWALK, CURB & GUTTER AND OTHER POURED CONCRETE ITEMS ARE TO BE REMOVED TO AN EXISTING EXPANSION OR CONTRACTION JOINT. SAW CUT AS NECESSARY FOR A NEAT EDGE OF
REMOVAL.

9. ANY DAMAGE TO ITEMS NOT NOTED TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO ORIGINAL CONDITION WITH NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY WITH THE APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCIES. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE GOVERNING
AGENCIES.

11. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL WORK WITHIN THE ADJACENT PROPERTIES WITH THE OWNER AND ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER.

12. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE DEMOLITION PHASING WITH ALL DISCIPLINES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, & OWNER.

13. REFER TO THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT PREPARED BY XXX, DATED XX, XXXX FOR INFORMATION INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXCAVATION DEWATERING.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER FOR ANY REPAIRS TO THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM THAT IS AFFECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

SITE DEMOLITION NOTES

Review removals. Appears this
pipe is being up sized to 18" all the
way to 60" RCP on sheet C4-2

Unsure what is being
proposed here between this
page and utility plan. If
existing 6" tap is being
replaced by 8"x8" tee, must
cut out segment of 8" at ex.
tap location and spool in 8"x8"
tee. This will require shutdown
of main, putting 1900 W 96th
St temporarily out of water.
Please clarify if this is the
intent.

Ex. 6" CIP hydrant lead shown on C1-1 is
not represented here. Please clarify what
is intended with existing hydrant lead
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ASPHALT PARKING LOT

ASPHALT PARKING LOT

ASPHALT

PROPOSED BUILDING
FFE=819.50

96TH STREET WEST

FUTURE STORAGE SHED
FFE=819.30

BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT-TYP.
(SEE DETAIL)

B612 CURB & GUTTER-TYP.
(SEE DETAIL)

CONCRETE SIDEWALK-TYP.
(SEE DETAIL)

9.0

18.0

HEAVY-DUTY BITUMINOUS
PAVEMENT-TYP.
(SEE DETAIL)

CONCRETE PAVEMENT-TYP.
(SEE DETAIL)

MATCH
EXISTING

CURB &
GUTTER-TYP.

9.0
TYP.

18.0
TYP.

30.0
20.0

25.0
5.0

25.0
5.0

25.0

5.0

ADA ACCESS AISLE
STRIPING-TYP.
(SEE DETAIL)

ADA PARKING STALL
STRIPING-TYP.
(SEE DETAIL)

25' BUILDING SETBACK

5' PARKING SETBACK

25' BUILDING
SETBACK

5' PARKING
SETBACK

25' BUILDING SETBACK
5' PARKING SETBACK

30' BUILDING SETBACK

20' PARKING SETBACK

ADA PARKING
SIGN-TYP.
(SEE DETAIL)

MATCH EXISTING
CURB & GUTTER-TYP.

34.0

30.0

34.0

CONCRETE PAVEMENT-TYP.
(SEE DETAIL)

20.0
TYP.

CONCRETE SIDEWALK-TYP.
(SEE DETAIL)

TRASH ENCLOSURE
(SEE ARCHITECTURAL)

PEDESTRIAN RAMP-TYP.
(SEE DETAIL)

21

24

MATCH EXISTING
CONCRETE SIDEWALK

CONCRETE TRANSFORMER/GENERATOR PAD
(COORDINATE W/ MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL)

CAST-IN-PLACE WALL
(SEE ARCHITECTURAL & STRUCTURAL)

CONCRETE PAVEMENT-TYP.
(SEE DETAIL)

B618 CURB W/
TAPERS-TYP.
(SEE DETAIL)

SURMOUNTABLE
CURB

MATCH EXISTING
BITUMINOUS

PAVEMENT

B618 CURB, SEE DETAILB618 CURB W/TAPERS-TYP.
(SEE DETAIL)

DRIVEWAY APRON-TYP.
(SEE DETAIL)

ELECTRIC VEHICLE
CHARGING STATION-TYP.
(SEE ELECTRICAL)

(4) ELECTRIC VEHICLE
CHARGING STATION
SIGN -TYP.
(SEE DETAIL)

BOLLARD-TYP.
(SEE DETAIL)

LIGHT POLE-TYP.
(SEE ELECTRICAL)

26.2
65.0

62.083.0 35.05'R

6.0
TYP.

5'R 5'R 5'R 5'R

15'R 15'R 15'R 15'R 15'R

B618 CURB
W/TAPERS-TYP.

(SEE DETAIL)

SURMOUNTABLE
CURB

CONCRETE STOOP-TYP.
(SEE ARCHITECTURE & STRUCTURAL)

CONCRETE SIDEWALK-TYP.
(SEE DETAIL)

6.0

15'R15'R

N
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I hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was
prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that
I am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the
laws of the State of Minnesota.
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REVISION SCHEDULE
NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

LOUCKS

12755 Hwy 55, Suite R100
Plymout, MN 55441

763.424.5505
www.loucksinc.com

CIVIL ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

C2-1

Gopher State One Call

WARNING:
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CALLING FOR LOCATIONS
OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES. THEY SHALL COOPERATE WITH ALL UTILITY
COMPANIES IN MAINTAINING THEIR SERVICE AND / OR RELOCATION OF
LINES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT GOPHER STATE ONE CALL AT
651-454-0002 AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE FOR THE LOCATIONS OF
ALL UNDERGROUND WIRES, CABLES, CONDUITS, PIPES, MANHOLES,
VALVES OR OTHER BURIED STRUCTURES BEFORE DIGGING. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE THE ABOVE WHEN DAMAGED
DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

1. ALL PAVING, CONCRETE CURB, GUTTER AND SIDEWALK SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS SHOWN PER THE DETAIL SHEET(S) AND APPLICABLE GOVERNING
AGENCY REQUIREMENTS.

2. ACCESSIBLE PARKING  AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE PROVIDED PER CURRENT ADA
STANDARDS AND APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCY REQUIREMENTS.

3. ALL CURB DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO THE  FACE OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. ALL BUILDING DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE OUTSIDE FACE OF WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

5. BITUMINOUS IMPREGNATED FIBER BOARD TO BE PLACED AT FULL DEPTH OF CONCRETE ADJACENT
TO EXISTING STRUCTURES AND BEHIND CURB ADJACENT TO DRIVEWAYS AND SIDEWALKS.

6. SEE SITE ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR SITE LIGHTING.

7. REFER TO THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT PREPARED BY XXX, DATED XX, XXXX FOR AN EXISTING
SUBSURFACE SITE CONDITION ANALYSIS AND CONSTRUCTION RECOMMENDATIONS INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO PAVEMENTS AND EXTERIOR SLABS.

SITE NOTES

CURRENT  ZONING:       I-2 LIMITED INDUSTRY DISTRICT
PROPOSED ZONING:      I-2 LIMITED INDUSTRY DISTRICT

PROPERTY AREA (GROSS):                            3.60 ± AC
BUILDABLE PROPERTY AREA (NET):             2.65 ± AC

DISTURBED AREA:                                        3.63 ± AC
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA:            2.57 ± AC (71%)*
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA:         2.95 ± AC (81%)*

*IMPERVIOUS AREAS BASED ON DISTURBED AREA ONLY

SITE DATA

YARD (BUILDING) SETBACKS:
FRONT 30 FT MINIMUM
SIDE 25 FT MINIMUM
REAR 25 FT MINIMUM

OFF-STREET PARKING SETBACKS:
FRONT 20 FT MINIMUM
SIDE 5 FT MINIMUM
REAR 5 FT MINIMUM

MINIMUM PARKING LAYOUT DIMENSIONS (90 DEGREE PATTERN):
PARKING SPACE WIDTH = 9 FT
PARKING SPACE LENGTH = 18 FT
DRIVE LANE WIDTH = 24 FT

PARKING LOT ISLAND/PENINSULA REQUIREMENTS:
FOR EVERY 200 FEET, 1 PARKING LOT ISLAND/PENINSULA SHALL BE
PROVIDED.

MINIMUM ISLAND/PENINSULA WIDTH SHALL BE 8 FT.

TOTAL PROPOSED SURFACE PARKING: 45  STALLS
REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE PARKING: 2 STALLS**

**REQUIRED MINIMUM NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES
FOR 26 TO 50 STALLS

DEVELOPMENT AND DESIGN STANDARDS

ACCESSIBLE PARKING

PARKING STALL COUNT
ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL

LEGEND

CATCH BASIN

STORM SEWER

SANITARY SEWER

WATERMAIN

STORM MANHOLE

SANITARY MANHOLE
HYDRANT

GATE VALVE

SPOT ELEVATION

SIGN

LIGHT POLE
POWER POLE

WATER MANHOLE / WELL

CONTOUR

CONCRETE CURB

UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC

CONCRETE

TELEPHONE PEDESTAL

UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE
UNDERGROUND GAS

OVERHEAD UTILITY

CHAIN LINK FENCE

BUILDING

RETAINING WALL

NO PARKING

UNDERGROUND FIBER OPTIC

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE
WATER SERVICE

ELECTRIC METER
GAS METER

TREE LINE

PROPOSED

972

DRAINTILE

FORCEMAIN

3

7

3

PARKING SETBACK LINE
BUILDING SETBACK LINE

2

FENCE

FLARED END SECTION

POST INDICATOR VALVE

BENCHMARK
SOIL BORING

3

DIRECTION OF FLOW
1.0%

972.5

1. MINNESOTA STATE STATUTE REQUIRES NOTIFICATION PER "GOPHER STATE ONE CALL" PRIOR TO  COMMENCING ANY GRADING, EXCAVATION OR UNDERGROUND
WORK.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES AND TOPOGRAPHIC FEATURES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR VARIATIONS FROM THE PLANS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONS NECESSARY TO AVOID PROPERTY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THIS
PROJECT.  THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES OCCURRING DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THIS
PROJECT.

4. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AND MAINTAINING TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SUCH AS BARRICADES, WARNING SIGNS, DIRECTIONAL SIGNS,
FLAGMEN AND LIGHTS TO CONTROL THE MOVEMENT OF TRAFFIC WHERE NECESSARY.  PLACEMENT OF THESE DEVICES SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO
PLACEMENT. TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPROPRIATE MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARDS.

5. IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDITIONS ON
THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK.  THIS REQUIREMENT WILL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND
NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS.

6. THE DUTY OF THE ENGINEER OR THE DEVELOPER TO CONDUCT CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THE CONTRACTORS PERFORMANCE IS NOT INTENDED TO INCLUDE REVIEW
OF THE ADEQUACY OF THE CONTRACTORS SAFETY MEASURES IN, OR NEAR THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

7. BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH NPDES PERMIT
REQUIREMENTS, BEST MANAGEMENT  PRACTICES, STATE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS AND THE DETAILS SHOWN ON THE DETAIL SHEET(S) OF THE PROJECT PLANS.

8. ALL CONSTRUCTION PERMITS, APPLICATIONS AND FEES ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
9. ALL ENTRANCES AND CONNECTIONS TO CITY STREETS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONS. THE CONTRACTOR

SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PERMITS AND NOTIFICATIONS AS REQUIRED.
10. ALL STREET REPAIRS AND PATCHING SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY.   ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR

AND SHALL BE ESTABLISHED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MINNESOTA MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD)   AND THE CITY. THIS SHALL
INCLUDE ALL SIGNAGE, BARRICADES, FLASHERS AND FLAGGERS AS NEEDED. ALL PUBLIC STREETS SHALL BE OPEN TO TRAFFIC AT ALL TIMES.

11. ADJUST ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES, BOTH PUBLIC AND PRIVATE TO THE PROPOSED GRADES WHERE    DISTURBED AND COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE
UTILITY OWNERS. STRUCTURES BEING    RESET TO PAVED AREAS MUST MEET OWNERS REQUIREMENTS FOR TRAFFIC LOADING.

12. SUBGRADE PREPARATION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MNDOT 2112. THE TOP 3 FEET SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 100% OF THE STANDARD PROCTOR
DENSITY.

13. AGGREGATE BASE SHALL BE MNDOT 2211 CLASS 5. COMPACTION SHALL BE BY THE QUALITY COMPACTION METHOD.
14. PLANT MIXED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MNDOT 2360 WITH MIX DESIGN AS SHOWN ON THE DETAILS. COMPACTION

SHALL BE BY THE ORDINARY COMPACTION METHOD.
15. CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MNDOT 2531. CURING SHALL BE BY THE MEMBRANE CURING METHOD. EXPANSION JOINTS

EVERY 200 FEET AT ALL FIXED OBJECTS. CONTRACTIONS JOINTS EVERY 10 FEET.
16. CONCRETE WALK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MNDOT 2521. CURING SHALL BE BY THE MEMBRANE CURING METHOD. EXPANSION JOINTS AT ALL FIVES

OBJECTS. CONTRACTION JOINTS EVERY 5 FEET.
17.  WORKING HOURS ARE 7 AM - 7 PM (MONDAY - FRIDAY) AND 9 AM - 7 PM ( SATURDAY.) A 48 HOUR NOTICE IS REQUIRED FOR SATURDAY WORK.
18. THE CONTRACTOR MUST HAVE A CITY LICENSE.
19. A CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY PERMIT IS REQUIRED TO WORK WITHIN CITY ROW.
20. A COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY PERMIT IS REQUIRED TO WORK WITHIN COUNTY ROW.

GENERAL NOTES

NOTE:
SEE PAVEMENT SECTIONS ON DETAIL SHEET C8-1 FOR TYPE AND
DEPTH INFORMATION.

STANDARD BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

HEAVY DUTY BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

PAVEMENT TYPES

BITUMINOUS TRAIL PAVEMENT

SITE PLAN

NOTE:
SEE CURB & GUTTER DETAILS ON SHEET C8.1 & C8.3

CURB TYPES
B612 CURB & GUTTER (STANDARD)

B612 CURB & GUTTER (TIP OUT)

FLAT CURB & GUTTER (STANDARD)

FLAT CURB & GUTTER (TIP OUT)

SURMOUNTABLE CURB & GUTTER
(STANDARD)
SURMOUNTABLE CURB & GUTTER
(TIP OUT)

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

4 driveways onto a
public street are not
typically allowed. 
Can you demonstrate
why they are
needed?  Can this be
reduced to 3 or 2?

65' is excessively
wide for a
commercial driveway
opening.  Will need to
demonstrate why it is
needed (with
autoturn or similar)
for it to be allowed. 
24'-30' is typical for
non-residential
driveway opening.

Follow the typical
detail for
non-residential
driveways - the
radius should not
cross the property
line

add callout for the
bike rack and detail

Show
drainage/utility
easements on
all sheets.

Parking islands must
be added at the end
of each row of
parking. The island
must be 3' shorter
than the adjacent
stall.

Will need to work with Railroad
well in advance of project for
permitting and concrete pad that
will need to be placed at the rails

Keep all sawcut
removals out of
wheel paths. 
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SITE BENCHMARK #1:
T.N.H.=820.90

SITE BENCHMARK #2:
T.N.H.=817.53

H DY

ASPHALT PARKING LOT
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RIM=816.19
INV.=807.04 RIM=816.63

RIM=819.25

RIM=821.79
INV.=805.29

RIM=825.01
INV.=819.9

RIM=813.91
INV.=805.66

RIM=813.91
INV.=808.92

STORM SEWER
VAULT SYSTEM
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PROPOSED BUILDING
FFE=819.50

888888

8
8

8
8

8

8

8

8

8
8

8
8

96TH STREET WEST

8888

8

8

FUTURE STORAGE SHED
FFE=819.30

8888

8

4

8

8

8"X8" WET-TAP CONNECTION W/
GATE VALVE TO EXISTING 8" CIP

WATER MAIN
117 LF-8" DIP WATERMAIN

(VERIFY EXISTING SIZE & MATERIAL)

CONNECT TO 8" EXISTING VCP
SANITARY SEWER W/ SADDLE WYE

INV(N)=807.5±
(VERIFY EXISTING SIZE & MATERIAL)

25 LF 6" SCH 40 PVC  @ 2.0 %

6" PVC SANITARY
SERVICE CONNECTION

INV=812.1
(SEE MECHANICAL)

104 LF 6" SCH
40 PVC @ 2.0 %

SANITARY MH 1
RIM = 817.66
INV = 809.58

INV = 812.6
(SEE MECHANICAL)

CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE
(VERIFY EXISTING SIZE, INVERT & MATERIAL)

ADJUST RIM ELEVATION TO MATCH FINISHED
GRADE ELVATION

54 LF  SCH 40
6" PVC @ 2.0 %

APPROXIMATE ROUTES
FOR  ELECTRIC CONDUIT
(SEE ELECTRICAL)

8" DIP COMBINED WATER SERVICE
INV= 812.5
(SEE MECHANICAL FOR LOCATION
AND ELEVATION) ELECTRIC VEHICLE

CHARGING STATIONS-TYP.
(SEE ELECTRICAL)

LIGHT POLE-TYP.
(SEE ELECTRICAL)

FIELD COORDINATE
STORM SEWER AND

LIGHT POLE LOCATIONS

FIRE HYDRANT
(SEE DETAIL)

85 LF 6" DIP
WATER MAIN
(SEE DETAIL)

FIRE HYDRANT
& 6" GV
14 LF 6" DIP
WATERMAIN
(SEE DETAIL)

8"X8" TEE
8" GATE VALVE
15 LF 8" DIP WATERMAIN

120 LF 8" DIP
WATER MAIN

90° BEND

8"X6" TEE

8"X6" TEE
6" GATE VALVE

12 LF 8" DIP
WATER MAIN

183 LF 8" DIP
WATER MAIN

225 LF 8" DIP
WATER MAIN

90° BEND

8"X6" TEE

FIRE HYDRANT & 6" GV
15 LF 6" DIP

WATERMAIN
(SEE DETAIL)

33 LF 8" DIP
WATER MAIN

118 LF 8" DIP
WATER MAIN

53 LF 8" DIP
WATER MAIN

58 LF 8" DIP
WATER MAIN

45° BEND

45° BEND

CONNECT TO EXISTING
8" CIP WATERMAIN
8"X8" TEE
8" GATE VALVE

N
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0 30 60

Review Date

License No.
Date                             

I hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was
prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that
I am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the
laws of the State of Minnesota.
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Project Lead
Drawn By
Checked By

Loucks Project No.

24440

19815.0A
MJS
SLP

MJS

NOTE:
EXISTING CONDITIONS INFORMATION
SHOWN IS FROM A SURVEY PREPARED
BY W. BROWN LAND SURVEYING,
INC., DATED 06/25/2024.

A B

C

EXIST.

D

PROJECT

DATE

SHEET

PHASE

www.jlgarchitects.com

710 South 2nd Street, 8th Floor
Minneapolis, MN 55401
phone: (612) 746-4260

123456

D

A

123456

C

B

PR
EL

IM
IN

AR
Y

N
O

T 
FO

R 
CO

N
ST

RU
CT

IO
N

PL
O

TT
ED

: 8
/6

/2
5 

7:
59

 A
M

 W
:\2

01
9\

19
81

5A
\C

AD
D

 D
AT

A\
C

IV
IL

\_
dw

g 
Sh

ee
t F

ile
s\

C
4-

1 
U

TI
LI

TY
 P

LA
N

22263.01

08/01/2025

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

copyright © 2024

EQ
U

IP
M

EN
T 

M
AI

N
TE

N
AN

CE
 G

AR
AG

E
CI

TY
 O

F 
BL

O
O

M
IN

GT
O

N

BL
O

O
M

IN
GT

O
N

, M
N

REVISION SCHEDULE
NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

LOUCKS

12755 Hwy 55, Suite R100
Plymout, MN 55441

763.424.5505
www.loucksinc.com

CIVIL ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

C4-1

Gopher State One Call

WARNING:
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CALLING FOR LOCATIONS
OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES. THEY SHALL COOPERATE WITH ALL UTILITY
COMPANIES IN MAINTAINING THEIR SERVICE AND / OR RELOCATION OF
LINES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT GOPHER STATE ONE CALL AT
651-454-0002 AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE FOR THE LOCATIONS OF
ALL UNDERGROUND WIRES, CABLES, CONDUITS, PIPES, MANHOLES,
VALVES OR OTHER BURIED STRUCTURES BEFORE DIGGING. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE THE ABOVE WHEN DAMAGED
DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

PARKING STALL COUNT
ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL

LEGEND

CATCH BASIN

STORM SEWER

SANITARY SEWER

WATERMAIN

STORM MANHOLE

SANITARY MANHOLE
HYDRANT

GATE VALVE

SPOT ELEVATION

SIGN

LIGHT POLE
POWER POLE

WATER MANHOLE / WELL

CONTOUR

CONCRETE CURB

UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC

CONCRETE

TELEPHONE PEDESTAL

UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE
UNDERGROUND GAS

OVERHEAD UTILITY

CHAIN LINK FENCE

BUILDING

RETAINING WALL

NO PARKING

UNDERGROUND FIBER OPTIC

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE
WATER SERVICE

ELECTRIC METER
GAS METER

TREE LINE

PROPOSED

972

DRAINTILE

FORCEMAIN

3

7

3

PARKING SETBACK LINE
BUILDING SETBACK LINE

2

FENCE

FLARED END SECTION

POST INDICATOR VALVE

BENCHMARK
SOIL BORING

3

DIRECTION OF FLOW
1.0%

972.5

SEWER & WATER PLAN

SANITARY SEWER & WATERMAIN NOTES
1. ALL SANITARY SEWER AND WATERMAIN UTILITIES SHALL BE FURNISHED

AND INSTALLED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS,THE
MINNESOTA PLUMBING CODE, THE LOCAL GOVERNING UNIT, AND THE
STANDARD UTILITIES SPECIFICATION OF THE CITY ENGINEERS
ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA (CEAM), CURRENT EDITION.

2. ALL UTILITY PIPE BEDDING SHALL BE COMPACTED SAND OR FINE
GRANULAR MATERIAL.  ALL COMPACTION SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CEAM SPECIFICATION AND THE GEOTECHNICAL
REPORT.

3. ALL CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE    STATE AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONS. THE CITY
DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING AND BUILDING INSPECTIONS
DEPARTMENT AND THE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER MUST BE NOTIFIED AT
LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF
WAY, OR WORK IMPACTING PUBLIC UTILITIES.

4. ALL SITE UTILITY SERVICES SHALL TERMINATE 5' FROM THE EXTERIOR
BUILDING WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE SITE UTILITY
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR,
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND MECHANICAL ENGINEER TO DETERMINE
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF BRINGING THE SERVICE(S) INTO THE BUILDING,
INSPECTIONS AND TESTING PER APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCIES.

5. ALL NEW WATERMAIN AND SERVICES MUST HAVE A MINIMUM OF 8.0
FEET OF COVER.  EXTRA DEPTH MAY BE REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN A
MINIMUM 18" VERTICAL SEPARATION TO SANITARY OR STORM SEWER
LINES.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD ADJUST WATERMAIN TO AVOID
CONFLICTS WITH SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, AND SERVICES AS
REQUIRED. INSULATION OF WATERMAIN AND SANITARY SEWER LINES
SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE 8.0 FEET MINIMUM DEPTH CAN NOT BE
ATTAINED.

6. PER MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY REQUIREMENTS, A
MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES OF VERTICAL SEPARATION AND 10 FEET OF
HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IS REQUIRED FROM WATERMAIN TO ANY
MANHOLE, SEPTIC SYSTEM, CATCH BASIN, SEWER PIPE, OR OTHER
SOURCE OF CONTAMINATION, MEASURED FROM THE OUTER EDGE OF
THE PIPE TO THE OUTER EDGE OF THE CONTAMINATION SOURCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE SHOWN.

7. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OF SANITARY STRUCTURE(S)
AND UNDERGROUND SYSTEM(S) FOR ENGINEER'S REVIEW.

8. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE LOCATED 5 FEET BEHIND BACK OF CURB
OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

9. HYDRANT USE: CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO NOTIFY PUBLIC
UTILITIES DEPARTMENT WHEN THEY NEED TO USE A HYDRANT; ONLY
PRE-AUTHORIZED HYDRANTS WILL BE USED. HYDRANTS TO BE OPERATED
ONLY WITH PROPER EQUIPMENT SUCH AS A HYDRANT NUT WRENCH,
NOT A PIPE WRENCH, HYDRANT METER IS AVAILABLE FROM PUBLIC
UTILITIES DEPARTMENT. ANY TRUCK, ETC. FILLED FROM A HYDRANT
MUST BE METERED, MUST HAVE PHYSICAL BREAK OR BACK-FLOW
PREVENTER APPROVED BY PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT. ALSO APPLIES
TO SUBCONTRACTORS.

10. OPERATING VALVES FOR TURNING WATER MAIN ON/OFF: PUBLIC
UTILITIES DEPARTMENT WILL OPERATE ALL VALVES AND FILL ALL WATER
MAINS (PUBLIC AND PRIVATE). CONTRACTOR SHALL  GIVE AT LEAST 24
HOURS NOTICE TO HAVE WATER SHUT OFF AND SHALL NOTIFY IN
WRITING, ALL AFFECTED CUSTOMERS AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE
BEFORE SHUT OFF; ATTACH TO DOOR, ETC., NOT IN MAILBOXES.

11. TEMPORARY SERVICE: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY
SERVICE IF SERVICE CANNOT BE RESTORED SAME DAY. IF USING HYDRANT
FOR TEMPORARY SERVICE, NOTIFY PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT AND

USE ONLY PRE-APPROVED HYDRANT AND SUPPLIED HYDRO METER WITH
BACK FLOW. THE CONTRACTOR'S TEMPORARY MAIN SHALL BE
DISINFECTED, FLUSHED AND BACTERIOLOGICAL ANALYSIS SHOWN
NEGATIVE PRIOR TO PUTTING THE TEMPORARY SYSTEM IN SERVICE. THE
TEMPORARY WATER SYSTEM SHALL BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC
UTILITIES DEPARTMENT SHUTTING OFF ANY WATER MAINS.

10. REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION REPORT (REPORT 24713.24.MNT),
DATED JANUARY 13, 2025 AS PREPARED BY CHOSEN VALLEY TESTING
(CVT), FOR AN EXISTING SUBSURFACE SITE CONDITION ANALYSIS AND
CONSTRUCTION RECOMMENDATIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

A. REUSE OF ON-SITE SOILS
B. GROUNDWATER AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXCAVATION

DEWATERING.
C. SITE GRADING AND SUBGRADE PREPARATION.
D. PAVEMENTS AND EXTERIOR SLABS.
E. TRENCH EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL.
F. EXTERIOR UTILITY SUPPORTS.
G. FROST PROTECTION.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AS-BUILT INFORMATION OF
CONSTRUCTED UTILITIES (RECOMMENDED PRIOR TO BACKFILLING) PER
APPLICABLE PERMIT REQUIREMENTS AND/OR DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENTS.

14. ALL UNUSED UTILITY SERVICES SHALL BE ABANDONED PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCIES.

15. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED
UTILITY PERMITS FROM THE APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCIES.

Hydrant coverage shall be provided
within 50' of the FDC and within
150' of all portions of the structure.

Ensure landscaping
doesn't interfere with
access to the building,
hydrants and/or FDC.

Provide adequate turning radius for
all emergency vehicle access lanes.

A looped water supply feeding a single,
combined water service is required for the
domestic and sprinkler system water demand.
Solenoid devices are not to be used to meet
sprinkler system demand. 

valve for isolation
required every 400'
along private
watermain loop

Provide table of elevations for
watermain crossings with
storm and sanitary. Minimum
18" vertical separation
required, with preference that
watermain cross top of
sewer(s) wherever possible.

Verify adequate condition of existing
sanitary MH and 6" VCP connecting this
MH to city main. If no chimney seal
present, please provide. See City
Chimney Seal detail.
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10' EASEMENT FOR RAILWAY SPUR
PURPOSES PER DOC. NO. 3692114
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CENTERLINE OF VACATED 95-1/2 ST.
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4

PROPOSED BUILDING
FFE=819.50

888888

8
8

8
8

8

8

8

8

8
8

8
8

96TH STREET WEST

8888

8

8

FUTURE STORAGE SHED
FFE=819.30

8888

8

4

8

8

60" PERFORATED CMP
STORMWATER
TREATMENT SYSTEM
INV = 808.92

29 LF 12"
@ 0.37%

10" PVC ROOF DRAIN
CONNECTION
INV=815.1
(SEE MECHANICAL)

12" PVC ROOF DRAIN
CONNECTION
INV=814.6
(SEE MECHANICAL)

APPROXIMATE ROUTES
FOR  ELECTRIC CONDUIT
(SEE ELECTRICAL)

ELECTRIC VEHICLE
CHARGING STATIONS-TYP.
(SEE ELECTRICAL)

LIGHT POLE-TYP.
(SEE ELECTRICAL)

FIELD COORDINATE
STORM SEWER AND

LIGHT POLE LOCATIONS

CONNECT TO EXISTING 73" STORM SEWER
INV = 811.40
(VERIFY EXISTING SIZE, INVERT & MATERIAL)

55 LF 21" PVC
@ 0.41%

CBMH 101
RIM= 816.89

SUMP=807.94
INV= 811.94 (12") S
INV= 811.94 (18") N
INV=811.94 (21") E

WEST INVERT
INV= 811.72 (21") W

SOUTH INVERT
INV=811.72 (18") S

EAST INVERT
INV= 812.13 (12") E

20 LF 18"
@ 0.00%

45 LF 12" HDPE
@ 0.42%

CBMH 102
RIM= 815.58

INV= 812.13 (12") SW
INV=812.13 (12") N

CB 103
RIM= 814.46

INV= 812.24 (15") E
INV=812.24 (12") NE

58 LF 15" PVC
@ 0.35%

CB 104
RIM= ???

INV=812.45 (15") W

162 LF 18" HDPE
@ 0.50%

CBMH 120
RIM= 818.50

INV= 812.75 (18") E
INV=812.75 (18") S

120 LF 18" HDPE
@ 0.50%

CBMH 121
RIM= 818.20
INV= 813.35 (15") E
INV=813.35 (18") W

140 LF 15" HDPE
@ 0.50%

CBMH 122
RIM= 818.40

INV= 814.05 (15") E
INV=814.05 (15") W

73 LF 15" HDPE
@ 0.50%

CBMH 123
RIM= 818.40

INV= 814.42 (12") E
INV=814.42 (15") W

80 LF 12" HDPE
@ 0.50%

CBMH 124
RIM= 818.40
INV= 814.82 (12") E
INV= 814.82 (12") S
INV=814.82 (12") W

77 LF 12" HDPE
@ 0.50%

CB 125
RIM= 818.36
INV=815.21 (12") W

59 LF 12" HDPE
@ 1.00%

CB 126
RIM= 818.50

INV=815.41 (12") N

96 LF 12" HDPE
@ 1.39%

CBMH 132
RIM= 818.50

SUMP=809.47
INV= 813.47 (12") NE
INV=813.47 (12") W

134 LF 12" HDPE
@ 0.54%

CBMH 133
RIM= 817.79
INV=814.20 (12") SW

STMH 200
RIM= 815.63
INV= 811.72 (18") N
INV=811.72 (18") S

39 LF 18"
@ 0.82%

C4-2

Gopher State One Call

WARNING:
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CALLING FOR LOCATIONS
OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES. THEY SHALL COOPERATE WITH ALL UTILITY
COMPANIES IN MAINTAINING THEIR SERVICE AND / OR RELOCATION OF
LINES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT GOPHER STATE ONE CALL AT
651-454-0002 AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE FOR THE LOCATIONS OF
ALL UNDERGROUND WIRES, CABLES, CONDUITS, PIPES, MANHOLES,
VALVES OR OTHER BURIED STRUCTURES BEFORE DIGGING. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE THE ABOVE WHEN DAMAGED
DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

PARKING STALL COUNT
ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL

LEGEND

CATCH BASIN

STORM SEWER

SANITARY SEWER

WATERMAIN

STORM MANHOLE

SANITARY MANHOLE
HYDRANT

GATE VALVE

SPOT ELEVATION

SIGN

LIGHT POLE
POWER POLE

WATER MANHOLE / WELL

CONTOUR

CONCRETE CURB

UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC

CONCRETE

TELEPHONE PEDESTAL

UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE
UNDERGROUND GAS

OVERHEAD UTILITY

CHAIN LINK FENCE

BUILDING

RETAINING WALL

NO PARKING

UNDERGROUND FIBER OPTIC

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE
WATER SERVICE

ELECTRIC METER
GAS METER

TREE LINE

PROPOSED

972

DRAINTILE

FORCEMAIN

3

7

3

PARKING SETBACK LINE
BUILDING SETBACK LINE

2

FENCE

FLARED END SECTION

POST INDICATOR VALVE

BENCHMARK
SOIL BORING

3

DIRECTION OF FLOW
1.0%

972.5

STORM SEWER PLAN
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I am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the
laws of the State of Minnesota.
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REVISION SCHEDULE
NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

LOUCKS

12755 Hwy 55, Suite R100
Plymout, MN 55441

763.424.5505
www.loucksinc.com

CIVIL ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

STORM SEWER NOTES
1. ALL STORM SEWER SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED PER THE

REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS,THE  MINNESOTA PLUMBING
CODE, THE LOCAL GOVERNING UNIT, AND THE STANDARD UTILITIES
SPECIFICATION OF THE CITY ENGINEERS ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA
(CEAM), CURRENT EDITION.

2. ALL UTILITY PIPE BEDDING SHALL BE COMPACTED SAND OR FINE
GRANULAR MATERIAL.  ALL COMPACTION SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CEAM SPECIFICATION AND THE GEOTECHNICAL
REPORT.

3. ALL CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE    STATE AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONS. THE CITY
DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING AND BUILDING INSPECTIONS
DEPARTMENT AND THE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER MUST BE NOTIFIED AT
LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF
WAY, OR WORK IMPACTING PUBLIC UTILITIES.

4. ALL SITE UTILITY SERVICES SHALL TERMINATE 5' FROM THE EXTERIOR
BUILDING WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE SITE UTILITY
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR,
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND MECHANICAL ENGINEER TO DETERMINE
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF BRINGING THE SERVICE(S) INTO THE BUILDING,
INSPECTIONS AND TESTING PER APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCIES.

5. PER MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY REQUIREMENTS, A
MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES OF VERTICAL SEPARATION AND 10 FEET OF
HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IS REQUIRED FROM WATERMAIN TO ANY
MANHOLE, SEPTIC SYSTEM, CATCH BASIN, SEWER PIPE, OR OTHER SOURCE
OF CONTAMINATION, MEASURED FROM THE OUTER EDGE OF THE PIPE
TO THE OUTER EDGE OF THE CONTAMINATION SOURCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE SHOWN.

6. ALL STORM SEWER DOWNSPOUT COLLECTION PIPES AND WYES SHALL BE
PVC (SCHEDULE 40).

7. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OF STORM STRUCTURE(S)
AND UNDERGROUND SYSTEM(S) FOR ENGINEER'S REVIEW.

8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY UNDERLYING SOILS BENEATH ALL
STORMWATER FACILITIES, AND PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION TO THE
ENGINEER, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF THE FACILITIES.

9. ALL PORTIONS OF THE STORM SEWER SYSTEM, INCLUDING CATCH
BASINS, LOCATED WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE BUILDING OR WATER SERVICE
LINE MUST BE TESTED ACCORDANCE WITH MINNESOTA RULES, PART
4714.

10. REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION REPORT (REPORT 24713.24.MNT),
DATED JANUARY 13, 2025 AS PREPARED BY CHOSEN VALLEY TESTING

(CVT), FOR AN EXISTING SUBSURFACE SITE CONDITION ANALYSIS AND
CONSTRUCTION RECOMMENDATIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

A. REUSE OF ON-SITE SOILS
B. GROUNDWATER AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXCAVATION

DEWATERING.
C. SITE GRADING AND SUBGRADE PREPARATION.
D. PAVEMENTS AND EXTERIOR SLABS.
E. TRENCH EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL.
F. EXTERIOR UTILITY SUPPORTS.
G. FROST PROTECTION.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AS-BUILT INFORMATION OF
CONSTRUCTED STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS & ASSOCIATED
INFRASTRUCTURE (RECOMMENDED PRIOR TO BACKFILLING) PER
APPLICABLE PERMIT REQUIREMENTS AND/OR DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENTS.

12. ALL UNUSED UTILITY SERVICES SHALL BE ABANDONED PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCIES.

13. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED
UTILITY PERMITS FROM THE APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCIES.

Structure required at
connection. Core
drilling into pipe is not
allowed.

Infiltration of stormwater at a vehicle
maintenance areas is at high risk of causing
groundwater pollution. Infiltration of roof water
only would eliminate risk of groundwater
pollution 

Stormwater report will need to address how site
will be managed to prevent contamination of
stormwater runoff due to vehicle maintenance
activities on site.

RCP required in
street

RCP required Provide soil boring for proposed infiltration
area. Infiltration rate cannot exceed 8.3 in/hr

Modeled 100-yr flood elevation is 817.5-ft.
Ensure 2 feet of freeboard to lowest
finished floor elevation. No filling activity
allowed below existing elevation of 817.5-ft.

Is there a reason to
be collecting street
runoff water and
routing it to the
stormwater BMP?

Could consider
moving this structure
to the east to avoid
connecting street
drainage to the
stormwater BMP

Consider including SAFL Baffles with
sump structures to further protect
stormwater BMP. Ensure access hole is
centered over structure to facilitate
cleaning of sump structure. No offset
top sections.

Review as-built data.
Believe this is a 60"
RCP
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